CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

July 19, 2016

	Agenda	Item:	5.5
--	--------	-------	-----

Subject: Adoption of Resolution No. 01-1617 - Certifying to the Board of Supervisors

of Alameda County and Contra Costa County All Proceedings in the June 7,

2016 General Obligation Bond Election

<u>Background</u>: At its meeting of March 1, 2016, the Board of Trustees adopted a resolution requesting the Alameda County and Contra Costa County Registrar of Voters to call an election for General Obligation bonds (the "Bond Election") to be held on June 7, 2016. The Bond Election was held and conducted for purposes of voting a measure for the issuance of bonds of the District in the amount of \$950,000,000 (the "Bond Measure"). The District has received a statement of results of the Bond Election from the offices of each of the Counties Registrar of Voters.

Based on the statement of results, more than fifty-five percent of the votes cast on bond measure were in favor of the Bond Measure.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees adopt Resolution No. 01-1617 certifying to the Board of Supervisors of Alameda County and Contra Costa County all proceedings in the June 7, 2016 General Obligation Bond election. It is further recommended that the Board direct the delivery of a copy of this resolution with the statement of results to the Alameda County Superintendent of Schools and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of Alameda County.

Submitted: Lorenzo Legaspi/Date		Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date	
APPROVED	DISA	PPROVED	TABLED